
 
 

 
 

LICENSING PANEL  
 

THURSDAY 19 MARCH 2009 
7.00 PM * 

 
PANEL AGENDA (LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 5, 

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
*  THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 6.30 PM IN COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
(To be appointed) 

 
Councillors: 

 
Husain Akhtar 
Jeremy Zeid 
 

Phillip O'Dell 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

Note:   There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 
 
 

Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department  

 
Contact:  Paul Gallagher, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1265    E-mail:  paul.gallagher@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING PANEL  
 
THURSDAY 19 MARCH 2009 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Appointment of Chairman:    
 To appoint a Chairman for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. Minutes:    
  

[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for 
that meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s 
proceedings. The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate 
approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:    
 To receive any questions, petitions or deputations (if any), under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rules 19, 16 and 17 (Part 4B) of the 
Constitution respectively.  
 
[Note: These items are qualified by the requirements of the licensing 
legislation and will not be applicable to applications on the current agenda.] 
 

5. Licensing Procedures:  (Pages 1 - 2) Enc. 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 
6. Application to Review the Licence of Abercorn Arms Public House, 78 

Stanmore Hill, Stanmore, HA7 3BU:  (Pages 3 - 70) 
Enc. 

 Report of the Chief Environmental Health Officer. 
 

7. Any Other Urgent Business:    
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 



Appendices 
Licensing Panel – Licensing Act 2003 
Procedure A - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's usual procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing in 
public. 
 
1. Introduction by chair of:   -Members 

-Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 
       -Applicants and Objectors 
       -the procedure for the hearing. 
 

2. Presentation of the report by Officers of the Relevant Authority. 
 
 
3. Presentation by the applicant of their statement.  Additional material may be submitted with the 

agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 
 
4. Questioning of applicant by:  each of the objectors 
      the Panel 
 
 
5. Presentation by the objectors, or their representive of their statements.  Additional material may be 

submitted with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal 
advisor at the time. 

 
6. Questioning of each objector by: the applicant 
      the Panel 
 
7. Concluding statement(s) by objectors. 
 
8. Concluding statement by applicant. 
 
9. The Panel together with their legal advisor and committee clerk withdraw to consider of the application.  

Should the Panel wish to clarify any point with any particular party, all sides are recalled for the questions 
to be asked. 

 
10. The hearing is reconvened for the Panel to announce their decision.  Should the application be refused or 

conditions be placed on the licence the Panel must give reasons for this action. 
NOTES 
 
 
WITNESSES: Either side may call witnesses to support their case.  Witnesses should have submitted 
written statements before the hearing which they present and on which they may be questioned.  
Witnesses introduced at short notice may speak with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, 
subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 
 
ADJOURNMENT: The Panel may at any time adjourn to a later date for the further consideration of an 
application.  The date and time should be agreed with all parties as far as possible 

 

 
 
 
 
  

Agenda Item 5
Pages 1 to 2

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting:   Licensing Panel 
Date: 19th March 2009 
Subject: Application for a review of the Premises Licence held by  

Abercorn Arms PH, 78 Stanmore Hill, Stanmore, HA7 
3BU 

Key Decision: No 
Responsible 
Officer: 

Chief Environmental Health Officer 

Contact Officer: P Sivashankar, Service Manager, ext 6237 
Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Susan Hall 
Exempt: No 
Status Public 

 
Section 1: Summary and Recommendations 
 
Decision Required 

 
Members are asked to determine the review application in accordance with the 
guidance below. 

 
Reason for report 

 
An application was made by Mrs Serra, a local resident, for a review of the premises 
licence under one of the licensing objectives - the prevention of public nuisance. 
Additional representations were also received from Police Sergeant Carl Davis of the 
Metropolitan Police, Mr. Edward Davis, Environmental Protection Officer, Harrow Council 
and a local resident. The Authority must hold a hearing to consider the application and 
relevant representations. 

  
Representations Received 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

From Relevant Representations details 
 

The Planning Authority  No representations received 
Health & Safety  No representations received 
Environmental  
Health Authority (Pollution 
and environmental 
enforcement)  

Representation Received 

Trading Standards  No representations received 
The Area Child Protection 
Service 

No representations received 

LFEPA  No representations received 

Metropolitan Police 
 
Representation Received 

Agenda Item 6
Pages 3 to 70

3



 
Representation from interested parties 

 
From Relevant Representations details 
Interested Party Representation Received 

 
Benefits  

 
The hearing provides the Premises Licence Holder, the person making the review 
application, persons making representations and the Licensing Authority, an 
opportunity to engage in constructive dialogue to determine the application for 
review, in an open public forum.  

 
Cost of Proposals  

 
N/A 

 
Risks 

 
To comply with the Licensing Act 2003 and the Regulations, the Authority must 
hold a hearing to consider the application for Review. 

 
Implications if recommendations rejected 

 
N/A 

 
Section 2: Report 

 
2.1 Current Situation 

 
 2.1.1 There is a Premises Licence in force at the ‘Abercorn Arms PH, 78 Stanmore Hill, 

Stanmore, HA7 3BU’: a copy of the Premises Licence is attached to this report. Briefly, 
the licence authorises the following licensable activities:  
 
Sale by retail of alcohol Monday to Saturday  1000 – 0000 
     Sunday    1000 – 2330 
 
Late Night Refreshment  Monday to Sunday  1000 - 0000    
 
 
The Premises Licence was granted during the transitional period when application 
was made for conversion of the Justices Licence. At this time the applicant sought 
a simultaneous variation to extend the hours for the sale of alcohol and the 
premises licence was granted with the above licensable activities for the hours 
detailed.  

 
2.1.2 A review application has been made by Mrs G. Serra of 82 Stanmore Hill, 
Stanmore, relating to the prevention of public nuisance. Sergeant Carl Davis of the 
Metropolitan Police and Mr Edward Davis, Environmental Protection Officer of 
Harrow Council have made representations in support of the review application. 
Mrs Nathan, a local resident has also submitted a representation in support of the 

4



review application. A copy of the application for the review and the supporting 
representations are attached to this report. 

 
2.1.3 The premise is situated at 78 Stanmore Hill, Stanmore. There is a 
residential street, Hill Close, situated south of the premises. There is a property 
immediately adjacent to the premises’ front car park to the north and a property 
adjacent to the rear of the premises’ rear car park to the north.  

 
A location map is attached to this report. 
 

2.2 Representations 
 

Mrs G. Serra, a local resident submitted the review application. Sergeant Carl 
Davis of the Metropolitan Police and Mr Edward Davis, Environmental Protection 
Office of Harrow Council have made representations in support of the review 
application. Mrs Nathan, a local resident has also submitted representations in 
support of the review application. Copies of these representations are attached to 
this report. 

 
2.3 Consultation 
 

The review application was advertised at the council office and on the premises in 
accordance with the regulation under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 

2.4 Licensing Policy Implications  
 

The government has issued Guidance pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 that deals with reviews in paragraphs 11.1 – 11.28. .  A copy of that 
Guidance is attached to this report. The Guidance includes the following in 
relation to determining whether a review application is a repetition, as referred to 
in paragraph 2.5.5 below – 
 
“Licensing authorities are expected to be aware of the need to prevent attempts 
to review licences merely as a second bite of the cherry following the failure of 
representations to persuade the licensing authority on earlier occasions. It is for 
licensing authorities themselves to judge what should be regarded as a 
reasonable interval in these circumstances.  However, the Secretary of State 
recommends that more than one review originating from an interested party 
should not be permitted within a period of twelve months on similar grounds save 
in compelling circumstances or where it arises following a closure order.” 
 

It also includes the following to be used as guidance when dealing with reviews 
from Interested Parties 

 
‘ Where the request originates with an interested party – e.g. local resident, 

residents association, local business or trade association – the licensing authority 
must first consider whether the complaint made is relevant, vexatious, frivolous or 
repetitious.’  

5



 
2.5 Legal Implications  
 
2.5.1 The Licensing Panel is required to hold a hearing to consider the review 

application and any relevant representation. The hearing must be held in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

 
2.5.2 Having considered the representations from all parties, the Panel has to 

determine the application for the review of the premises licence.  The Panel 
is required to take such of the steps listed below at 2.5.3 (if any), as it 
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. If the 
Panel does not consider that any of the steps listed at 2.5.3 are necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives then it should do nothing. 

 
In coming to a view about whether such a step in 2.5.3 is necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, the Panel would need to take into 
account the review application, any relevant representations, the evidence 
given at the hearing, the representations made by the premises licence 
holder, the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and the Council’s 
Licensing Policy.  

 
2.5.3  Where it considers it necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, 

the options available to the Panel are: 
 

1. to modify the conditions of the Licence; 

2. to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 

3. to remove the designated premises supervisor; 

4. to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 

5. to revoke the licence; 

 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 
them is altered or omitted or any new conditions added. 

 
2.5.4 Any modified conditions should be practical and enforceable. 
 
2.5.5 The licensing authority may at any time reject any ground for review 

specified in an application for review if it is satisfied that either: (a) the 
ground is not relevant to one or more of the four licensing objectives; or (b) 
the application is made other than by a responsible authority and the 
ground is frivolous, vexatious, or a repetition.  A ground for review is a 
repetition if a reasonable interval has not passed since an earlier review 
application or the grant of the premises licence and the ground is identical 
or substantially similar to: (i) a ground in the review which has already been 
determined; (ii) a representation considered by the licensing authority at the 
time of first granting the premises licence; (iii) or a representation that 
would have been made when the application for the premises licence was 
first made but for the fact that it was excluded by the prior issue of a 
provisional statement in respect of the premises. 

 

6



2.5.6 If any grounds of review are rejected on the basis set out in 2.5.5, the 
application for review is taken to be rejected to that extent. 

 
2.5.7 In addition to determining the application in accordance with the legislation, 

Members must have regard to – 
 

• The common law rules of natural justice. 

• The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

• The considerations in section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 

 
2.5.8 By section 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998, the Panel is required to act in a 

way that is compatible with rights under the European Convention for the 
Protection of Human Rights and Freedoms.  The following provisions of the 
European convention seem relevant: Article 6 (right to a fair trial) Article 14 
(prohibition of discrimination) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (protection 
of property). 

 
2.5.9 In relation to section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, it should be 

noted that without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be 
the duty of each authority to which this section applies to exercise its 
various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent, crime 
and disorder in its area. 

 
2.6 Community safety 
 
2.6.1 Refer to Licensing objectives, and Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

considerations, which are: 
 

• Without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty 
of each authority to which this section applies, to exercise its various 
functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
functions, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime 
and disorder in its area. 

 
The Borough Commander has made a representation in support of the review 
application through Sergeant Carl Davis, Police Licensing Officer, Metropolitan 
Police, on the grounds of prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public 
nuisance and the protection of children from harm. 

 
2.7 Financial Implications 

 
No financial implications 

 
 

 

7



 
SECTION 3 - STATUTORY OFFICER CLEARANCE 

 
on behalf of the   
 Chief Finance Officer X Name: Sheela Thakrar 
    

Date: 06 March 2009 
on behalf of the   
Monitoring Officer x Name: Paresh Mehta 
   

Date: 06 March 2009 
 

S. 3.1: Supporting Information/ Background Documents 
 

Premises licence 
Review 
[...]
nstalled and will be 
operated and maintained in accordance with the reasonable specification 
of the Metropolitan Police Crime Prevention Officer. 
 
5. There will be no promotions that encourage illegal, irresponsible 
or immoderate consumption. 
 
6. Bag searches are conducted at random. 
 
7. Toilets are checked an average of 2 hourly daily and a log kept 
of the times/dates they are visited. 
 
8. Safety signs and notices are in place. 
 
9. Free drinking water is available to customers. 
 
10. Public transport information (including night time travel 
options) is made available to customers. 
 
11. The phone number of an allocated taxi firm is displayed on the 
premises.  
 
12. The Designated Premises Supervisor and Personal Licence Holders 
will continue to take all reasonable steps to ensure the maintenance of 
all provided fire and other safety arrangements (including evacuation 
procedures) and equipment in accordance with the requirements of 
current legislation and have ensured that their staff have been made 
fully aware of and trained with regard to the emergency fire plan 
arrangements, which have been enhanced to include for the provision of 
regulated entertainment. 
 
13. Reasonable steps are taken to recognise the rights of local 
residents and to encourage customers to leave the premises quietly.  
 
14. Management will monitor the behaviour of customers leaving the 
premises and encourage customers to leave the premises quietly.  
 
15. Notices will be displayed around the premises and announcements 
will be made by the manager asking patrons to leave the premise and the 

44



local area quickly and quietly.  
16. Managers are required to liaise with local neighbours as part of 
their duties and resolve any reasonable concerns. 
 
17. A telephone number for the premises will be made available for 
local residents who have any concerns. 
 
18. The duty manager will arrange to monitor noise levels from both 
inside and outside the premises at t
[...]
ventually withdrawn. 
 
On 7/11/2008 Mr PANDYA applied simultaneously to the Licensing Authority for eight (8) 
Temporary Events Notices (TEN’s). 
These were for all possible licensable activities – sale of alcohol , regulated entertainment (music 
& dance) and late night refreshment- between the hours of 0000 and 0300hrs  on : 
 
22/11/2008 
23/11/2008 
29/11/2008 
30/11/2008 
06/12/2008 
07/12/2008 
12/12/2008 
13/12/2008 
14/12/2008 
19/12/2008 
20/12/2008 
21/12/2008 
25/12/2008 
27/12/2008 
28/12/2008 
01/01/2009  
 
At the time I had no grounds (must be “Crime & Disorder”) to object.   
 
 

54



 
 
 
 
On 08/12/2008 I received a telephone call from a relative of a local resident (Mrs G.M.Serra who 
has initiated this Licence ‘Review’) expressing strong concerns that local residents lives were 
being made a misery due to the disorder and public nuisance generated by customers using the 
premises up to 0300hrs and remaining outside even later. 
 
The complaints were of shouting & screaming, arguments and other disturbance & disorder 
outside, as well as noise from the premises that was being investigated by Harrow Council 
Environmental Protection department.    
 
Not all complaints related to the nights that TEN’s were in force. 
 
I contacted the Premises Licence Holders and explained the problem. I had a lengthy telephone 
conversation in which I recommended noise reducing and security measures as well as voicing 
my concerns as to the continuing impact on local residents from holding such events.  
 
Whilst I could not prevent the TEN’s from being used and the events (effectively extensions of 
licensing hours) taking place, I was asked my opinion and gave it. I particularly drew reference to 
the potential for a Licence Review from “Interested Parties” such as local residents. 
 
I secured verbal agreement that all remaining events– with the exception of 01/01/2009 (New 
Years Eve) – would: 
terminate at 0100hrs , 
that staff would encourage patrons to 
[...]
 
4th Dec. 08, call from the owner. We discussed the situation with noise from customers and he 
was advised that he needs to get the area supervised at all times or move the smoking area to 
the rear of the premises. In relation the noise from deliveries, he was advised that deliveries 
were not to be made before 8am. 
 
5th Dec 08' complaint received re 6.30 delivered again. Spoke to the owner again and requested 
information of the delivery company (this information was incorrect!) 
 
8th Dec' 08 further complaints of noise from the premises in relation to customer noise and 
continued early morning deliveries. Spoke to the owner again and requested correct information 
of delivery company. Spoke to delivery company and updated them on correct delivery times. 
and advised owner again that he needs to employ correct door staff to police smoking area to 
reduce the impact of noise. 
 
3rd Jan 09' OOh's visit and no noise witnessed. 
 
5th Jan 09' several calls from Mrs Serra regarding music and customer noise over the 
Christmas/New Year period until 4am on some occasions. A further letter was sent to the owners 
regarding the complaints. Spoke to Mrs Serra and advised that most of the late night noise is 
occurring when our service is not in operation and that she may have to take action herself EPA 
SEC 82 or a review.  
 
Additional hours of opening invariably lead to more activity in the car park serving 
the premises late at night/in the early hours of the morning.   This may lead to public 
nuisance.  I would therefore welcome a condition controlling the level of disturbance 
from this source e.g. 
 
Clear and prominent notices shall be displayed within the car park requesting 
customers to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and area 
quietly.  
 
The designated premises supervisor (or representative) shall employ staff to monitor 
activities in the car park to ensure that customers use outside areas quietly and leave 
the premises and area quietly. 
 
Reason: To control the level of disturbance from the car park serving the premises in 
order to prevent public nuisance. 
 
If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Ed 

59



60

This page is intentionally left blank



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Procedures
	6 Application to Review the Licence of Abercorn Arms Public House, 78 Stanmore Hill, Stanmore, HA7 3BU
	Abercorn Arms PL (2)
	2009-01-05 LTR GM Serra - req for review and objection
	Request for Review - Jan 09
	Plan
	GIS Map
	Representation form - Abercorn Arms Exhibit A
	Representation form - Abercorn Arms 2008 Exhibit B
	Representation following Review - Abercorn Arms
	Rep - EP
	Rep - Mrs Nathan 82 Stanmore Hill - details omitted




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES  LGPLP 169  
 
 
 

 

LICENSING PANEL  19 MARCH 2009 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Jeremy Zeid 

   
Councillors: * Husain Akhtar * Phillip O'Dell 

 
* Denotes Member present 

 
[Note: Councillor Marilyn Ashton also attended this meeting]. 

 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

375. Appointment of Chairman:   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Jeremy Zeid be appointed Chairman of the Licensing 
Panel for this meeting. 
 

376. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
Agenda Item 
 

Member Nature of Interest 

6.    Application to 
Review the 
Licence of 
Abercorn Arms 
Public House 

Councillor Marilyn 
Ashton  

The Member who was not a 
Member of the Panel declared a 
personal interest in that she was 
Chairman of the Planning 
Committee that had previously 
agreed a planning application for 
the premises, although she had not 
chaired the specific meeting when 
the application was granted.  She 
also added that she was Ward 
Councillor for Stanmore Park.  
Councillor Ashton remained in the 
room and did not take part in the 
discussion on this item. 

 
377. Minutes:   

(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

378. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or deputations 
received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rules 19, 16 
and 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 
 

379. Licensing Procedures:   
The Chairman asked the Panel Members, Officers, Responsible Authority and other 
attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves.  A licensing services officer then 
outlined the procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, as set out in the agenda. 
 

380. Application to Review the Licence of Abercorn Arms Public House, 78 Stanmore 
Hill, Stanmore, HA7 3BU:   
The Panel received a report of the Chief Environmental Health Officer which sought 
determination of an application for review of the premises licence of Abercorn Arms 
Public House, 78 Stanmore Hill, Stanmore, Middx, HA7 3BU.  
 
In attendance at the meeting were Mrs Serra, Police Sergeant Carl Davis and Mrs 
Nathan.  Mr Pandya and Mr Popat were in attendance as, the Premises Licence 
holders (“the respondents”) and were represented by Ms C Eames.  Also present were 
Mr P Sivashankar and Ms M Khan from Licensing Services. 
 
An officer informed the Panel that the application for review had been made by Mrs 
Serra on the grounds of public nuisance stated in the Licensing Act 2003.  Other 
representations had been received from the Metropolitan Police, and another local 
resident Mrs Nathan who both supported the review application.  He added that the 
representation made by the Environmental Health Officer of Harrow Council had been 



 
 
 
LGPLP 170  LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES
 
 
 

 

withdrawn after the respondents had agreed to attach two additional conditions to the 
existing operating schedule.  
 
The officer advised that the conditions of the premises licence could not be enforced in 
the event of a Temporary Event Notices (TENs) that were in operation before the 
review.  In response to questions raised by a Member of the Panel and the respondent, 
the officer confirmed that: 
 
• the Licensing Policy used by Harrow Council was reviewed every 3 years; 
 
• options available to the Panel in imposing conditions to promote the licensing 

objectives, should be proportionate and evidence based; 
 
• the Panel could use the model conditions outlined in the Council’s existing 

licensing policy; 
 
• only 12 notices or 15 days could be granted in respect of the TENs on the 

same premises during a calendar year; 
 
• events could last up to 96 hours under a TEN; 
 
• under the Licensing Act 2003, a TEN that operated between 11.00 pm and 

2.00 am the following day, would be classed as existing for a two day period. 
 
The applicant for the review reported that: 

 
• incidents relating to crime and disorder as well as public nuisance had been 

reported to the respondents, and they had not sought to engage the 
community to resolve matters; 

 
• the number of anti-social behaviour incidents caused by patrons to the 

premises had risen in the last six months.  Some of the incidents had been 
included in the application for review; 

 
• on the occasions where the applicant for the review had visited the premises to 

speak to the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), he was not present and 
the staff were not aware of his identity; 

 
• reassurances provided by the Manager of the premises had not been 

implemented.  The applicant’s quality of life had deteriorated since the change 
of ownership and being woken up in the small hours had become a common 
occurrence for her; 

 
• the number of incidents, such as early morning deliveries, had fallen since the 

possible review of the licence had been discussed. 
 
In support of the comments made by the applicant, Mrs Nathan, reported that various 
complaints made regarding unsociable hours had now been addressed by the 
Managers of the premises.  She requested that the Panel consider reinstating the 
previous opening hours of the premises. 
 
Police Sergeant Carl Davis reported that police representations submitted previously 
had been included to provide a history of the property.  He added that local residents 
had been affected by issues of public nuisance and that he had previously advised the 
licence holders that opening late at night could have an impact on local residents.  In 
response to a question raised by the solicitor representing the licence holders, Police 
Sergeant Carl Davis confirmed that his advice given to the management regarding 
public nuisance had been ignored but that there had been no reported incidents of 
crime and disorder since the premises had been taken over. 
 
In response to questions raised by the Panel, the applicants for the review confirmed 
that: 
 
• problems with the premises had been reported previously and additional 

conditions to the licence had been attached; 
 
• the current owners had no previous experience of operating a late night venue; 
 
• signs requesting patrons to leave the premises quietly had not been displayed 

inside and outside of the premises; 
 



 
 
 
LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES  LGPLP 171  
 
 
 

 

• younger clientele had started visiting the premises since there had been a 
change in ownership; 

 
• the reported issues occurred during the week and escalated at weekends; 
 
• managers had not implemented any procedures to address the issues 

previously reported by residents. 
 
The respondent licence holders provided clarification to questions from their 
representatives and Members of the Panel and reported that: 
 
• in light of the issues raised by residents, the applicant had been provided with 

a contact number so that issues could be reported directly to the respondents; 
 
• the premises planned to place greater emphasis on the restaurant aspect of 

the business; 
 
• referring to pictures of the premises, the respondents confirmed that notices 

were displayed around the property.  The car park was also patrolled by staff 
when patrons were leaving the premises;  

 
• the respondents would be willing to meet with residents and Environmental 

Health Officers to address any further issues; 
 
• more than eight notices asking patrons to consider residents and leave the 

premises quietly were displayed inside the premises; 
 
• the respondents regularly attended the premises during the evening; 
 
• staff members monitored the premises and car park to minimise the nuisance 

experienced by neighbours; 
 
• the current Manager had developed and implemented a programme of training 

for staff members; 
 
• empty bottles were collected in the afternoon so that neighbours living adjacent 

to the property were no longer disturbed; 
 
• CCTV cameras did not cover all areas of the car park; 
 
• CCTV footage was digitally recorded on hard disk and stored for a month; 
 
• the “Challenge 21” scheme was in operation at the premises; 
 
• the management had been instructed to log complaints and organise regular 

meetings with residents to resolve issues raised. 
 
Ms Eames confirmed that the respondents were trying to address a number of the 
concerns raised and invited the Panel to impose conditions that were necessary and 
proportionate.  She added that: 
 
• additional conditions agreed with Environmental Health before the meeting had 

been imposed to address the representations made by all interested parties; 
 
• deliveries to the premises would not be made before 8.00 am and bottles 

would not be collected after 11.00 pm; 
 
• concerned residents had been provided with a contact number for the 

respondents; 
 
• the respondents were willing to meet with concerned residents and other 

interested parties. 
 
In response, the applicants for the review, advised that they would like to live in peace 
and for the respondents to honour all the conditions imposed by the Panel. 
 



 
 
 
LGPLP 172  LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES
 
 
 

 

RESOLVED:  That the following conditions be added to the premises licence: 
 
1. Clear and prominent notices shall be displayed within the car park requesting 

customers to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises 
and area quietly.  The location of the notices shall be agreed with the 
Environmental Health Authority. 

 
2. The designated premises supervisor (or representative) shall employ staff to 

monitor activities in the car park to ensure that customers use outside areas 
quietly and leave the premises and area quietly. 

 
3. CCTV cameras and equipment should be installed, operated and maintained in 

good working order and in accordance with the recommendations of the Police 
and the Crime Prevention Officer. 

 
4. A mobile number of the premises licence holder shall be made available to 

local residents and businesses. 
 
5. A designated member of staff in a high visibility jacket shall patrol and monitor 

the car park from 10.00 pm to closing time. 
 
6. The placing of bottles into receptacles outside the premises shall only take 

place between the hours of 8.00 am and 9.00 pm. 
 
7. All reasonable steps shall be taken to ensure that people entering or leaving 

the premises conduct themselves in an orderly manner and do not in any way 
cause annoyance to residents and people passing the premises. 

 
8. Deliveries should be no earlier than 8.00 am at all times. 
 
REASON:  To prevent public nuisance and to promote the four licensing objectives as 
set out in the Council’s licensing policy.  
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.10 pm, closed at 10.00 pm) 
 
 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR JEREMY ZEID 
Chairman 
 
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different Chairman 
and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. The process 
referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 
 
 
 
 


